

S.T. 2(4)2026
In the Court of the Ld. Addl. Sessions Judge, Fast Track 3rd Court, Basirhat.

Present:-
Sri Sanjay Naskar(**WB01025**)
Addl. Sessions Judge, F.T.C.-3, Basirhat

Order no.6 dt. 03.06.2026

The accused Monirul Islam and Mohidul Islam are produced from J.C. through V.C. They are taken into custody and remanded to J.C. till date. The accused Mahabub Molla is absent and represented u/s 317 of Cr.P.C. Rest accused persons are present.

The witness CSW-1 Rafikul Molla is present. He is examined as PW-1 in part. His signatures on the complaint of information are marked exhibit- P1, P1/1(PW-1). His signature on formal FIR is marked exhibit- P2(PW-1). His signature on the injury reports of Sadek Ali Molla and Saifuddin Molla are marked exhibit- P3, P4(PW-1). His signature on the two seizure lists showing seizure of weapon of offence are marked exhibit- P5, P6(PW-1).

His examination-in-chief is deferred on the prayer of the prosecution for non production of seized alat, marked Ext-A to S during investigation.

O.C. Haroa P.S. is directed to produce all the seized alat on 04.06.2026 positively.

Let the copy of this order be sent to the O.C. Haroa P.S. for information and necessary action.

Constable 79 Pulak Kumar Mondal of Haroa P.S. has produced seized alat ie one white big plastic bag bearing name of P.S. Haroa containing three separate packets is produced. First plastic packet bearing paper label of FSL, "retained sample" in connection with Haroa P.S. Case no. 384 of 2023 dated, 13.10.2024 has been produced. **Since the P.S. Case no. is not matching with this present case, it is not opened.**

Second packet is also a plastic bag bearing paper label with a writing, "Forensic Science Laboratory retained sample in connection with Haroa P.S. Case no. 148/2024 dated, 13.04.2024" bearing despatch no. 4099/24/B20/phy has been produced and opened but found not containing Exhibit- A to S as mentioned in the two seizure lists dated, 13.04.2024.

Third packet is also a blue plastic bag bearing paper label with a writing, "Forensic Science Laboratory retained sample in connection with Haroa P.S. Case no. 148/2024 dated, 13.04.2024" has been produced. (It is not opened).

Let the aforesaid seized alat be returned to Haroa P.S. through the said constable for safe custody.

To 04.06.2026 for evidence of PW-1.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Addl. Session Judge, Fast Track
3rd Court, Basirhat, North 24 Pgs.

Sanjay Naskar.
J.O.Code WB01025
Addl. Session Judge, Fast Track 3rd
Court,Basirhat, North 24 pgs.